Con Countly

UNITED STATES COAST GUARD HASHINGTON, D. C.

10 July 1958 (index staindremer a-9 Dd)

From: Chief, Serobent Vousel Inspection Division

To: Comandant

Via: Chief, Office of Derohant prime Safety

Subj: arine board of Investigation; foundaring of the S HARY STRINGSHAMER, off Cassage Island, take Separtur, on 11 my 1988, with loss of life

l. Parsuant to the provisions of Title & C. i. art 186, the record of the Marine wound convened to investigate subject easielty, together with its Findings of Fact, Conclusions, and Recommendations, has been reviewed and is forwarded herovith.

The SS HEARY STEIRBEIGHER, a bulk freight vessel, built in 1901 of 4,345 5.t., loaded with 6,800 tons of iron ore, departed from Superior, Lisconsin, at 0511, Sunday, 10 Pay 1953 en route to a port on lake Fric. After departure, while the weather was favorable, her twelve telescopic type cargo hatches mere closed and secured with clamps and the topside otherwise secured for sea. ..eather worsened and the first son was taken on board at 1030. At about 2000 a leaf in No. 11 haloh worked locso but was resecured with difficulty under adverse weather conditions. At no time were terpeuline fitted in place or battoned down on the hatches. Although throughout the night the weather became more severe, the vessel proceeded on its voyage at reduced speed and slightly aftered course, evidently making water in her cargo holds due to the normatertightness of the hatches. At shout 0600 the vessel's movements became sluggish and her pumps could not control the flooding of the vessel. The HNRY STEINBRIMER was abandoned at approximately 0780, 11 May 1958, and sack almost immediately thereafter in approximate position 15 miles south of Isle Royale Light, Lake Superior. Seventeen crew members were lost, evidently due to difficulty in launching lifesaving equipment and an apparent lack of confidence in the lifesaving equipment by some of the orew members Mino made no effort to miandon the vessel. The MENRY CTUINDRUNKER received timely weather reports of the impending strong weather conditions from the time of her eparture to her foundaring.

EVI 20 July 1953 (HEARY STEINBRIDGES -2-9 EA)

3. The board made the following Findings of fact:

"1. The DS HERRY STEINBREAMER, a bulk freight vessel, Groat Lakes route, owned by the Kinsman Transit Company, and operated by Henry 5. Steinbreamer, 401 Rockefeller Building, Oleveland 15, Chio. It is of 3178 not tone and 4345 gross tone, with Official No. 98564.

Page 11-20 February 1955, at Buffalo, New York, for five (5) year across for class by the American Burser of Shipping and her load line Certificate was endersed on 20 February 1955. The Temporary Certificate of Inspection was delivered on 5 April 1958 upon completion of her annual inspection. On 4 Key 1958 the Eid-Survey (5) load-line mark was assigned in Eleaulese, Asconsin.

on 10 May 1965, on route to a take kris port with 6800 tons of iron ore Her draft forward was 20° 6", aft 20° 8". The weather was calm and clear with no sea; weather forecast at 0600 and 0600 (EST) the 10th, called for southeast to south winds, 30 to 35 miles per hour, with occasional thundersqualls in west half of lake Superior. Her twelve (12) telescoping type cargo hatches were closed. Cargo hatches were fitted with Mulholland type clamps, twenty-eight (26) per hatch, some of the clamp threads were stripped. Tarpeuling were not used. Mouting securing for sea, such as factoring of hause pipe covers, was carried out. Steering gear and all navigational appliances, with exception of the radar, were operating satisfactorily. The radar was not operating.

ea increased until around 1630 (ECT), the first sea was taken on board. Hen were sent to check and tighten the cargo hatch clamps. Letest weather forecasts were still calling for a uth to southeast winds, with a slight increase in velocity 30 to 40 miles per hour shortly thereafter, deadlights were checked for being closed and check and have pipe covers better securid.

from the centerline on the port side of 11 hatch, worked loose and the third mate with three (5) seemen used traveling lines from the lifeline cable to go aft and to secure the hatch leaf. One man, Thomas Wells, a deck watch, was knocked into the cargo hold

opening by a wave. However, he hold onto his line, and the others, after recovering from the seals blow, palled to less up on deck and took him to the jailey-dining rock area. The dropped only a few feet and was later able to jet about.

"Co The third mate, werge . isome, and use of the second.
Francia Rasperski, then week back and secured the leaf in position; the leaf hotels clarpe were tightened by hand. The four (4) deck man remained aft due to the danger of attempting to go forward on the weather dack; there was no sheltered passage between forward and after ends.

"7. About 2500, 10 May 1968, the UNE wind velocity increased with guess up to 80 miles per hour during the might; the ega continued to build up. At about 0530, 11 May 1958, one of the observation room doors (forceastle deck) was pushed in by the ega and two men secured it by sugling planking against the door and deck; blocks were nailed to dook and door to prevent cliding. About an hour later this door was forced in again and once more secured.

"6. At about the same time, 0430 (EST), the hatch leaf which had been loose the previous evening worked loose again. Because of the dangerous conditions on deck, no attempt was made to wond men out to secure it. Suction was taken on No. 4 cargo hold on both port and starboard sides, using both ballast pape.

"9. Seather forecasts at midnight were broadcast with while shifting to northeast at 45 to 50 miles per hour; still themicroqualls. Actual weather conditions continued much heavier than predictions—seas were pounding the ship and covering the hatches. With the ship heading into the wind, sea was pouring on board from both sides, rushing down the spar dock around the after deak house to the fantail area. The STEINERHARER was proceeding at reduced speed heading into the wind from about 200 (EST), 10 May 1958. She averaged about 4.8 miles per hour during the might.

"10. The ship movements became sluggish shout 0600 (ET), 11 Fey 1955, and toward 0700, other hatch covers began working. The captain brought the ship hard left under full power to the reciprocal heading, hoping to give the after end of the spar deck more protection so that men could work on the after hatches; however, more sea was taken aft and in about ten (10) minutes the ship was brought around end a jain headed into the wind under hard b ft rudder.

- "11, At a little past 0700 (s.ST), the ceptain breedeact a cell for help on his radio and the crow was alarted to dress and don life jackets.
- "12. About 0750 (LST) the three (3) after batch covers, tambers 10, 11 and 12 let go: the personal alarm was rung; the captain rang up "Stop" on the engine order chadburn, which was unsered, and made a final radio call for assistance. The ship's position was fifteen miles due south of Tale Hoyalo 14 it, Tale Regale, Lako Superior.
- "13. The spandon ship signal was blown about 0786 and the crew at the forward end of the ship gathered around the life raft on the forecastle deck at the bow of the ship. There were ten (10) man, all that were forward on the ship.
- \*14. The mon aft stood by on the boat deck and on signal at supplied to launch the lifeboats. The starboard (#1) lifeboat was swing out and preseturely launched with seven (7) men on board, while the remaining crew numbers were unable to swing out the pert (#2) lifeboat for launching. Much conflicting testimony was given by the witnesses who had been back aft as to why they couldn't swing this boat out.
- "15. Humber 2 lifewort, still on board, was unbooked from the boat falls as last resort and shortly thereafter floated clear when the STEINERFRIER sank. Two (2) men were working in the boat when the ship foundered, one (1) was thrown out and the other, injured, remained in the boat. Two (2) other men later managed to board this boat after the ship sank.
- "16. Up forward, the ten (10) men around the raft were dislodged as the ship sank. A short time later, six (8) of them managed to beard the raft while it was floating.
- "17. Personnel in the lifeboats and on the raft wore picked up four to four and a half hours later; the life raft personnel by the SS JOST B H. THOMESOM; personnel in #1 lifeboat by the SS D. M. CLEESOM; and personnel in #2 lifeboat by the SS WILFUED SYKES. The SYKES proceeded to Duluth, Einnesote, and the CLEESOM and the THOMESOM continued downbound to Sault Ste. Marie, Michigan.
- "16. Although given advence warning of the abandoning of ship, some personnel aft did not have life preservers on. The third mate and three (5) dock seemen were maround aft the previous evening and could not get to their rooms to don their own life jackets. Some of these men put on the life preservors carried in the beats. Then other men from the engine room arrived on the beat dock without life preservors. All men forward at the life reft were wearing life preservors.

"19. The AT: INBREMER carried a crew of thirty-one (81) men.

## A. The following men surrived:

Ceptain Albert Stiglin, Moonse 114114, M.D. 72, Vermilian, - Norman & Bracks, Cortificate No. 2-966961, 2081 Third Avenue, lumtington, west Virginia - Francis Essperaki, Certificate No. 2-907842, 305 N. Clinton Street, Olean, N.Y. Frank J. Jesapaitis, Certificate No. 2-830161, Dl. 317 E. Midge Street, Mantiocke, Pennsylvania Thomas wells, Certificate Bo. 2-974691, Dl. Zoste 2, Box 498A, Charleston, est Virginia Jemes Lambaria, Certificate No. 2-927098, 1826 E. 20th Street, Lorein, Chic \_ Konneth L. Kum. Certificate No. 2-1015055, 411 Main Street, N. Tonganda, New York Archie C. Mulley, Certificate No. 2-986520, 113 8. Hashington, linneapolis, Minnesota Harry J. Johnson, Certificate No. Z-854209, Box 528, Henning, Hinnesota Allen R. Augsburger, Certificate No. 2056389, 150 . Att Third Avenue, Sturgoen Bay, Wiscousin Leonard Brant, Certificate No. 2-916980, DS, 18 Main Street, Lockport, New York Bernard Oberoski, Certificate No. Z-916561, 40 Third Street, East Plymouth, Pennsylvania David C. Autin, Certificate No. 2-688971, 300 Ionia Street, N. ... Grand Rapide, Cichigan Joseph Redsemies, Certificate No. 2-180573, Dl. 9 Holland Street, Wilkes Barre, Pennsylvania

## TOTAL: 14

# B. The following bodies have been recovered (15 Say 1955):

Andrew Kraft, License No. 118748, 110 K. Boeley Street, Alpena, Michigan

Arthur L. Morse, License No. 79088, Route 2, Box 2240, Michigan City, Indiana

Earl M. Hemmingson, Certificate No. 2-577004, Noute 6, Box 571, Duluth, Minneacta

Leo W. Thomas, Book No. 248751, 531 W. Fourth/Street, Daluth, Minnescta

Frank Tomosak, Certificate No. Z-329968, 52 Leiss Street, Buffalo, New York Milliam J. Monshan, Certificate No. Z-967064, Pearsall, Texas

Jack Colfe, Certificate No. Z-1089880, 140 W. Sixth Street, East Idverpool, Chie
Howard W. Chamberlain, Certificate No. Z-1012701, 278

PoKinley Parkway, Buffalo, New York

Kenneth H. Reynolds, Certificate No. Z-1030695, Reute 1, Box 92, South Hange, Mascansin

Robert J. Allen, Temporary Letter (Certificate No. Z-1028969), 4605 Varrelman Street, St. Louis, Mascauri.

#### TOTAL 10

C. The following men are missing (15 May 1958):

George H. Thom, License No. 74159, Route 1, Brookway,
Pennsylvania
George H. Wiseman, License No. 141692, Route 1, Box 92,
South Range, Misconsin
Harold O. Race, License No. 124492, 85 E. Aghtabula
Street, Jefferson, Chie
Harry Drinkwits, License No. 114735, 4110 Jillist Street,
Duluth, Minnesota
Paul T. Mattson, License No. 114157, Box 234, Aurora, Minnesota
Calvin E. Swarts, Certificate No. 2-856011, 156 Narshall
Street, Connesut, Chie
Paul LeRoux, Certificate No. 2-152662, 1945 Verlowe
Road, Toledo, Ohio

#### TOTAL: 7

"20. The following persons were questioned by the board:

Captain Albert Stiglin, License No. 114114, R.D. #2, Vermilion, Chio Norman N. Bragg, Certificate No. 2-966981, 2051 Third Avenue, Huntington, Nest Virginia Francis Hasperski, Certificate No. 2-967342, 306 N. Clinton Street, Olean, New York

8-0 ltd)

Thomas Rells, Certificate No. 2-976691, Dl. Route 2, Box 4084, Charleston, lest Virginia Harry O. Johnson, Certificate No. 2-554809, Box 528, Henning Minnesota Allon K. Augsburger, Certificate No. 2-50309, 159 South Third Avenue, Sturgeon Bay, Meconsin Frank J. Josephitis, Certificate No. 2-650161, D1, 517 Bost Ridge Street, Santicoke, Sennsylvania Leonard Brant, Certificate No. 2-016980, DS, 18 Main Street, Lockport, New York David C. Autin, Certificate No. 2-628971, 500 Ionia Street, No. .. Grand Rapids, Moldgan James Lembaris, Certificate So. 2-927096, 1826 E. 20th Street, Lorain, Ohio Archie C. Mulloy, Certificate No. 2-986520, 118 S. ashington, Minneapolis, Minneseta Bernard Oberoski, Certificate No. 2-916561, 40 Third Street, East Plynouth, Pennsylvania Kenneth L. Kurm, Certificate No. 2-1018055, 411 Vain Street, North Tonamada, New York

# TOTAL: 18"

- 4. The Board made the following Conclusions:
  - "lo The cause of the STEINBRENNER's foundering was heavy seas dislodging the after three (5) hatch covers, numbers 10, 11 and 12, and permitting flooding of the cargo holds. The adverse weather conditions with mountainous seas combined to make this foundering an act of Ged.
  - \*2° The STEIRBREAGER was seaworthy. This is indicated by the American Dureau of Shipping's endorsement of the Load Line Certificate and issuance of the Midsumest Draft Certificate. The Coast Guard Annual Inspection book (CG-640A) stated the ship was seaworthy and her Inspection Certificate was issued. The captain also testified that they had been in previous blows this spring, leaded with grain and coal, and light, durin; which times they took seas on board. Routine securing of the ship for sea was carried out on this trip.
  - "S. Some conflicting testimony exists as to the number of hatch clamps with stripped threads. However, it is the opinion of the board that Kenneth L. Kumm, although short in sailing experience,

was the most reliable and level-headed man to testify on the condition of the clamps. The resent harrowing experience of the witnesses, plus considerable newspaper extention, caused a tendency for exaggeration.

- "4" Kum indicated that only a couple clamp threads were stripped and by wrapping with marlin, they drew up as tightly as the others. It is the opinion of the board that these few stripped threads among \$56 clamps did not contribute to the escualty. Testimony did not indicate that the stripped threads were on the after three hatches.
- "5. It was a general loosening of clamps with the ship working in a heavy sea, motel to metal, metal clamps burned down on motel hatch covers, that sided the heavy seas in loosening the clamps. The sea swirling around the hatch countage knocked over the loosened clamps.
- "6. It is the opinion of the board that the use of tarpenline would have reduced general locating of the clamps and would have prevented free ingress of water between the hatch leaves.
- 17. In connection with the decision not to use tarpaulins, the board concluded that any reasonably prudent master could have used the same judgment under the same conditions with erroneous weather forecasts and the favorable meather conditions prevailing at the start of the voyage. Failure to batten down the tarpaulins while underway and while conditions still permitted appears to be a situation where experienced seemen underestimated the force of the sec.
- "8. An adverse list and a very heavy see combined with an alarmed orew, who realised the possibilities of the STEIMBRIMBER'S foundaring, were responsible for failure to properly launch #2 lifeboat. Dubious, conflicting stories as to may the boat was not swing out for launching pointed out that regardless of whether the blocks had become tipped or one of the guys fouled, that no one was thinking too clearly. Since no evidence has been adduced indicating subsequent damage, it must be assumed that this boat was punctured when the STEIMBREENER sank. Later examination of the boat by a Duluth, Elimesota, Marine Inspector, revealed an open fracture in the starboard side of the boat siz (6) feet forward from the stern, in line with the after thmart. The fracture,

NVI 10 July 1985 (Hermy Steinbrenner -4-8 54)

16 inches long, is vertical and graduates from one-half inch at the lower and to shout 22 inches at the upper end. This book, at still a later date, was observed by members of the board at Tower selding Company Dook in Cleveland, Thio.

They were removing the fall hooks from the boat shackles and inserting the boat plug in the hope that the boat would float clear and be evailable for use when the ship sank. One of these men was thrown clear out of the boat and the other seriously injured, if not fatally, when slammed across the boat as the ship foundered. Shortly thereafter, two (2) other men were able to board this holed and water-filled, floating lifeboat.

"10. From the testimony, it appears that there was no panic forward at the life raft. However, aft on the best deck no one licensed man appears to have taken charge of leunching operations and some confusion reigned.

\*11. The Third Assistant Engineer, Arthur L. Morse, mentioned by all of the survivors from the boat deck, appears to have been in the thick of launching activities. Certainly, his actions in releasing the painter of #1 lifeboat saved the lives of these seven (7) men, although it lessened his own chances of escape.

"12. The fact that some people aft on the boat deck coming from the engine room did not have life preservers on was probably due to the circumstance that most of their rooms were on the spar deck level and opened on the weather deck where boarding sees made passage hazardous. There were four (4) men regularly assigned to the engine room watch with the Chief and one or two other assistants engineers standing by there also. According to testimony there were four (4) life preservers in the engine room telephone booth, two of which were regularly kept in the engine room. The four (4) life preservers from the boats were not enough to take care of all the people who could not get their own jacket. It is probable that if every man had had a life preserver on, more men would have had a better chance to escape the near freezing water and climb on beard a best.

"13. The fact that the ship's radar was not operating did not contribute to this casualty.

## "Me balland of materials

- a. he ch olamps worked looks and failed to hold hatch common in pince. This failure robably could have been swelled if orranged had been able to go on clush to sighten them.
- be leavy some pushed in the S-inch spoins door on the observation room, toking door, hinges, and hope yet intable.
- ex Reavy news arashed in through the part chock in the windless room and the plates had to be radied a long with tightening of clamps to provent the rater from ander in the badly.
- d. The port (#2) lifebout could not be sum; out to laurehing position because of an adverse list and a factor block which prevented hoisting of the boat so it would clear the side of the ship. This vessel had radial type davits.

"The There is no evidence that any licensed or certificated personnel of the vencel committed any set of incompetence, insettention to duty, or negligence or willful violation of any law or regulation.

- "16. So personnel of the Coast Guard or any other Coverment agency contributed to the casualty.
- "IV. The use of terpoulins to cover cargo hatches could probably have prevented this casualty.
- "18. He laws or regulations relating to vescels have been violated.
- "19, No side to navigation, uncharted or incorrectly charted arose or objects were involved."
- 5. The Sourd mad the following Recommendations:
  - The board recommends that in addition to the life preservers presently required for this type Great Lakes' vescel that the following be required:
    - a. At least three (3) life preservers to be carried in an overhead rack in the pilot house.
    - b. At least four (4) life preservers to be carried in the engine room.
    - o. At least six (6) life preservers to be carried in a water light box on the boat deck.

"2. The board recommends that tarrauling be required to be used at all times except during the mid-surmer period, 16 day through 15 September.

"Jo The board recommends that a letter of appreciation be issued for Arthur L. Horse, Third Assistant Engineer, deceased, to his next of kin.

"4. The board recommends that letters of commatulations be issued to the masters of the merchant ships who rescued personnel of the STEINBREWER.

"6. The board recommends that the file be closed and no further action be taken."

## RISTARKS

- Go. Conclusion paragraph 1 of the Board states that the adverse weather conditions with mountainous seas combined to make the foundering of the HEMRY STHINBREHHER an act of God. This conclusion is not concurred with. Conclusions paragraphs 6 and 17 of the Board, in effect, state that had tarpaulins been battened down on the hatches of the HEMRY STEINBREHHER she in all probability would not have foundered. Conclusions paragraphs 6 and 17 of the Board are concurred with, particularly in view of the requirements of 46 CFR 97.15-20 (a) which provide that "It shall be the responsibility of the master to assure himself before leaving protected waters that all exposed cargo hatches of his vessel are closed and made properly tight." Failure to comply with this regulation very largely contributed to the foundering of the HEMRY STEINBREHMER and for which failure appropriate action is to be instituted against the license of the master.
- 7. In conformance with R.S. 4450, as smended, (46 USC 239) and regulations thereunder, two duplicate copies of the record of investigation of subject casualty are to be forwarded to Headquartem for transmittal to the U.S. Attorney General, as such record contains evidence of probable oriminal liability on the part of the master of the HEMRY STEINBRENNER at the time subject casualty occurred.

- 8. In connection with Recommendation 2 of the Board concerning terperline, it would appear that such requirement now exists in regulation form, 46 CFR 97.15-20, which emong other things specifically places the responsibility upon the mater to ensure the watertightness of exposed hatches under all conditions of operation.
- 9. The Recommendation of the Board paragraph 1 that additional life preservers be carried in the pilot house, engine room and on the boat dock also appears appropriate for further condideration.
- 10. The record does not indicate that any personnel performed any acts of heroism above and beyond the call of their duty. Accordingly, it would appear that specific citation of any persons involved in the foundaring of the HENRY STEINBRENNER or in the rescue of personnel therefrom is not warranted under the circumstances.
- ll. Subject to the foregoing remarks, it is recommended that the Findings of Fast, Conclusions and Recommendations of the Marine Board of Investigation be approved.

/s/P. A. OVENDEN
P. A. OVENDEN

FIRST ENDORSEMENT TO MVI memorandum of 10 July 1953

N 29 July 1953

From: Chief, Office of Merchant Marine Safety

To: Commandant

Forwarded, recommending approval.

/s/H. C. SHEPHEARD H. C. SHEPHEARD

APPROVED: JULY 31 1953

/s/MERLIN O'NEILL
HERLIN O'NEILL
Vice Admiral, U. S. Coast Guard